

No. 17-801

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

*In re: United States of America, et al.,*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the United  
States District Court for the Northern District of  
California

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF  
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,  
INC., AND PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., IN  
OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF  
MANDAMUS**

---

Michael E. Wall  
*Counsel of Record*  
Sarah C. Tallman  
Jacqueline M. Iwata  
Jolie McLaughlin  
Natural Resources  
Defense Council  
111 Sutter Street, 21st Fl.  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 875-6100  
mwall@nrdc.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Judicial review under the Administrative Procedure Act requires courts to have access to the “whole record” of the agency action.....	7
II. If an agency wishes to exclude deliberative materials from an administrative record, it must specifically assert and justify the claim of privilege .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aera Energy LLC v. Salazar</i> , 642 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Am. Mining Congress v. U.S. EPA</i> , 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	11, 13, 16
<i>Amigos Bravos v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 09- 00037, 2011 WL 7701433 (D.N.M. Aug. 3, 2011) .....	12
<i>Arkla Exploration Co. v. Tex. Oil &amp; Gas Corp.</i> , 734 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	11
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	4, 10
<i>Bersani v. U.S. EPA</i> , 674 F. Supp. 405 (N.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	11, 16
<i>Bonnichsen v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (D. Or. 2002) .....	11, 12, 16
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962) .....	3, 7
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	9
<i>Charles v. City of New York</i> , No. 11-0980, 2011 WL 5838478 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2011) .....	21

<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	20, 21
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	7, 16, 21
<i>City of Dana Beach v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 628 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Evans</i> , No. 04-04496, 2005 WL 1514102 (N.D. Cal. June 14, 2005) .....	16
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	5
<i>D.C. Fed’n of Civic Assocs. v. Volpe</i> , 459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	8
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Kempthorne</i> , No. 04-1230, 2006 WL 2844232 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2006) .....	16
<i>Dopico v. Goldschmidt</i> , 687 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	4, 8, 10, 20
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Hogarth</i> , 494 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	8, 15
<i>EEOC v. BDO USA, LLP</i> , 856 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Blum</i> , 458 F. Supp. 650 (D.D.C. 1978) .....	9
<i>Epsilon Elecs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 857 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	7

<i>FTC v. Warner Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	6, 17, 18
<i>Georgia ex rel. Olens v. McCarthy</i> , 833 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	9
<i>Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 81 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Hyatt v. U.S. Patent &amp; Trademark Office</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 771 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....	12
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>In re Franklin Nat'l Bank Sec. Litig.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 577 (E.D.N.Y. 1979) .....	6, 17
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated Aug. 9, 2000</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	17
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 439 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	6
<i>In re United States</i> , No. 17-72917, 2017 WL 5505730 (9th Cir. Nov. 16, 2017) .....	8
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Hodgson</i> , 499 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	12
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 157 F. Supp. 939 (Ct. Cl. 1958) .....	5, 16

<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Nat’l Oceanic &amp; Atmospheric Admin., 99 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (N.D. Cal. 2015);</i> .....	12
<i>La. Fed. Land Bank Ass’n v. Farm Credit Admin., 336 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2003)</i> .....	13
<i>Landry v. FDIC, 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)</i> .....	17
<i>Marriott Int’l Resorts, L.P. v. United States, 437 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 2006)</i> .....	17
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989)</i> .....	5, 8
<i>Miami Nation of Indians of Ind. v. Babbitt, 979 F. Supp. 771 (N.D. Ind.1996)</i> .....	11, 16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)</i> .....	passim
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Kempthorne, 506 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Cal. 2007)</i> .....	16
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Pritzker, 828 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016)</i> .....	11, 15
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Rodgers, 381 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (E.D. Cal. 2005)</i> .....	16
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. EPA, 658 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011)</i> .....	8
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. EPA., 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015)</i> .....	14
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv., 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005)</i> .....	11

<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	6
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Train</i> , 519 F.2d 287 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	21
<i>Nw. Motorcycle Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 18 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	7
<i>Phippsburg Shellfish Conservation Comm'n v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 312 (D. Me. 2011) .....	12
<i>Portland Audubon Soc'y v. Endangered Species</i> <i>Comm.</i> , 984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	9, 10
<i>Pub. Power Council v. Johnson</i> , 674 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. U.S.</i> <i>Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	17, 18
<i>Suffolk Cty. v. Sec'y of Interior</i> , 562 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenn. Valley Ham Co. v. Bergland</i> , 493 F. Supp. 1007 (W.D. Tenn. 1980).....	11

<i>Texaco P.R., Inc. v. Dep't of Consumer Affairs</i> , 60 F.3d 867 (1st Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 499 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989).....	4, 9
<i>Tummino v. Torti</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 519 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	16
<i>United States v. Leggett &amp; Platt, Inc.</i> , 542 F.2d 655 (6th Cir. 1976).....	6, 17
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950) .....	7
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	21
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	2, 3, 5, 20
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem'l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984). .....	4, 8, 20, 21
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011);.....	11, 15
<i>Wash. Toxics Coal. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....	16
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950). .....	8, 15
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011).....	11, 19



**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)..... 7, 12, 13  
5 U.S.C. § 556(c)..... 12  
5 U.S.C. § 556(d) ..... 12  
5 U.S.C. § 556(e) ..... 10, 12, 18  
5 U.S.C. § 557(d)(1)(A)..... 12  
5 U.S.C. § 706..... passim  
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 7  
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a) ..... 18

**Legislative History**

S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945). ..... 8

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Env't and Nat. Res. Div.,  
*Guidance to Federal Agencies on Compiling  
the Administrative Record* (Jan. 1999),  
[http://environment.transportation.org/pdf/  
programs/usdoj\\_guidance\\_re\\_admin\\_record\\_  
prep.pdf](http://environment.transportation.org/pdf/programs/usdoj_guidance_re_admin_record_prep.pdf)..... 14
